For defined benefit plans for which an actuarial valuation for funding purposes exists, an
accounting policy choice between using the funding valuation or an accounting valuation is
available. The University uses a valuation prepared for funding purposes for all of its defined
benefit plans.

The University implemented the new standard retrospectively.

(b) Adjustment to prior period relating to interest rate swaps:

The University is party to an interest rate swap agreement that was determined to be an
effective cash flow hedge for accounting purposes. In prior years, on transition to Part III
accounting framework for not-for-profit organizations, the University inadvertently continued
to report the fair value of the swap in long-term debt with the changes in fair value through
net investment in capital assets on the consolidated statement of changes in net assets. The
University has recast the comparative figures to reflect this adjustment.

(c) The impact on the consolidated financial statements of these two prior period adjustments for
the year ended April 30, 2014 is as follows:

Consolidated Statement of Financial Position:

  As previously
  reported  Restated
  April 30, 2014 Adjustments April 30, 2014

Employee future benefit asset (liability) $   (279,051) $ 339,118 $ 60,067
Long-term debt 177,230 (6,511) 170,719
Net assets (deficiency) - internally

restricted-employee future benefits (279,051) 339,118 60,067
Net assets - invested in capital assets 1,128,781 6,511  1,135,292

10

UNIVERSITY OF OTTAWA
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements (continued)

Year ended April 30, 2015

2B. Adjustments to prior periods (continued):

(c) The impact on the consolidated financial statements of these two prior period adjustments for
the year ended April 30, 2014 is as follows (continued):

Consolidated Statement of Operations:

  As previously
  reported  Restated
  April 30, 2014 Adjustments April 30, 2014

Employee benefits expenses (note 15) $ 146,793 $ (45,944) $ 100,849
Excess of revenue over expenses 15,275 45,944 61,219

Consolidated Statement of Changes in Net Assets:

  As previously
  reported  Restated
  April 30, 2014 Adjustments April 30, 2014

Excess of revenues over expenses  $ 15,275 $ 45,944 $ 61,219
Re-measurements and other items

related to employee future benefits  –   157,788 157,788
Decrease in unrealized losses on interest rate

swap designated as cash flow hedge  1,780 (1,780) –

Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows:

  As previously
  reported  Restated
  April 30, 2014 Adjustments April 30, 2014

Employee future benefits liability  $ 38,045 $ (45,944) $ (7,899)
Excess of revenues over expenses 15,275   45,944 61,219

11

UNIVERSITY OF OTTAWA
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements (continued)

Year ended April 30, 2015

3. Cash and short-term investments:

Fair value:

  Pooled Segregated
April 30, 2015 (in thousands of dollars) funds funds Total

Cash $ 61,664 $ 9,095 $ 70,759
Government bonds 19,532 –   19,532
Corporate bonds 28,517 58,579 87,096

  $ 109,713 $ 67,674 $ 177,387

  Pooled Segregated
April 30, 2014 (in thousands of dollars) funds funds Total

Cash $ 59,138 $ 5,035 $ 64,173
Government bonds 27,605 1,265 28,870
Corporate bonds 18,947 90,835 109,782

  $ 105,690 $ 97,135 $ 202,825

There are no government bonds under the segregated funds as at April 30, 2015 (2014,
government bonds under segregated funds bore interest rates ranging from 1.0% to 1.8% and
maturity dates up to 2015). Corporate bonds have interest rates ranging from 0.98% to 2.53%
(2014 - 1.3% to 5.1%) and maturity dates up to 2067 (2014 - 2067).

4. Accounts receivable:

(In thousands of dollars) 2015 2014

Research grants and contracts $ 52,615 $ 57,627
Tuition and housing fees 18,968 18,326
Others 16,507 17,348
  88,090 93,301

Allowance for doubtful accounts (8,609) (8,249)

  $ 79,481 $ 85,052

12

UNIVERSITY OF OTTAWA
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements (continued)

Year ended April 30, 2015

5. Long-term investments:

Fair value:

 Pooled Segregated
April 30, 2015 (in thousands of dollars) funds funds Total

Fixed income $ 77,598 $ 62,673 $ 140,271
Canadian equities 45,760   –   45,760
Foreign equities 221,573 69,079 290,652
Real estate and infrastructure 70,156 –   70,156
Hedge funds 100,267 –   100,267

  $ 515,354 $ 131,752 $ 647,106

  Pooled Segregated
April 30, 2014 (in thousands of dollars) funds funds Total

Fixed income $ 71,610 $ 56,500 $ 128,110
Canadian equities 45,753 –   45,753
Foreign equities 208,973 56,896 265,869
Real estate and infrastructure 51,216 –   51,216
Hedge funds 84,428 –   84,428

  $ 461,980 $ 113,396 $ 575,376

Coupon interest rates on fixed income investments range from 2.6% to 8.9% (2014 - 1.8% to
8.9%) and the investments mature between 2018 and 2052 (2014 - 2017 and 2052).

Investment income is comprised of:

(In thousands of dollars)  2015 2014

Dividends, interest and other   $ 31,131 $ 37,516
Realized gains on investments  1,434 46
Unrealized gains on investments  18,006 18,344

Total   $ 50,571 $ 55,906

13

UNIVERSITY OF OTTAWA
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements (continued)

Year ended April 30, 2015

6. Employee future benefits:

The University maintains defined benefit retirement plans which provide a pension to employees